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PMGSY-III IN TELANGANA


2253.  DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:

SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether 356 rural roads with total length of 2,400 kms have been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-III (PMGSY-III) in the State of Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(c) whether it is also true that out of above, only 51 rural roads and 950 kms of road length has been completed as of July, 2022; and

(d) the reasons for delay and the time by which these roads are going to be completed?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) The State of Telengana has been allocated a target of 2,427.50 km under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)-III, against which 356 road works covering a length of 2,395.84 km have already sanctioned to the State as on 14th December, 2022. The district-

wise details of works sanctioned to the State under PMGSY III are given at Annexure.


(c) & (d) As per the programme guidelines, the tendering and execution of the projects sanctioned under PMGSY is the responsibility of the State Government concerned. The road works under PMGSY-III have been sanctioned to the State in three batches at different times as per the details given below:-


Financial year


Date of Clearance

Details of projects sanctioned

 No. of road works
Road length

in Km

2020-21
6.6.2020 152 1,119.94

31.3.2021 194 1,217.05

2021-22 11.5.2021 10 58.85

Total 356 2,395.84


In terms of the programme guidelines, the projects sanctioned under PMGSY-III have to be completed within 12 working months from the date of issue of the Work-Order. As informed by the State Government, some of the works have got delayed due to heavy rains in the State, but majority of projects are progressing as per the schedule. Out of the total sanctioned projects, 75 road works with a length of 1,066 Km are completed, as on 14 th

 December, 2022.

The implementation period of PMGSY-III is upto March, 2025.


*******


 Annexure


Annexure referred to in part (a) to (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2253 for 20.12.2022


Road works sanctioned under PMGSY-III in State of Telangana, district-wise


(Road length in KM)

S.No.


District Name


Details of projects sanctioned

No. of roads Road length

1 Adilabad 7 60.545

2 Karimnagar 11 56.933

3 Khammam 16 115.803

4 Mahaboobnagar 11 69.748

5 Medak 9 64.266

6 Nalgonda 20 134.721

7 Nizamabad 15 104.393

8 Ranga Reddy 19 118.317

9 Warangal 15 100.220

10 Kumuram Bheem

Asifabad

6 41.090

11 Mancherial 11 81.154

12 Nirmal 8 65.290

13 Jagitial 12 65.539

14 Peddapalli 9 48.181

15 Rajanna Sircilla 12 80.699

16 BhadradriKothagudem 13 94.782

17 JogulambaGadwal 7 37.176

18 Nagarkurnool 11 70.486

19 Wanaparthy 11 49.940

20 Sangareddy 17 109.337

21 Siddipet 13 112.806

22 Jangaon 13 137.128

23 Suryapet 17 97.085

24 Yadadri Bhuvanagari 15 69.490

25 Kamareddy 11 83.208

26 Medchal Malkajgiri 3 19.000

27 Vikarabad 13 93.085

28 Jayashankar

Bhoopalapally
3 26.067

29 Mahabubabad 15 103.632

30 Warangal Urban 3 23.850

31 Mulugu 2 13.550

32 Narayanpet 8 48.322

    356 2,395.843

